743

No. 700, S.]

[Published November 28, 1953.

## **CHAPTER 660**

AN ACT to amend section 25, ¶ and 2 of chapter 147, laws of 1951, relating to garnishee fees in the municipal court of Fond du Lac county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chapter 147, laws of 1951, section 25, 1 and 2, are amended to read:

(Chapter 147, laws of 1951) Section 25. 1. In all civil actions and special proceedings, before process shall issue the plaintiff shall pay to the clerk of said court for court costs and clerk's fees the sum of \$2 if said cause of action shall be \$50 or less; \$3, if said cause of action shall be for more than \$50 and not to exceed \$100, and shall pay \$4 if said cause of action shall exceed said sum of \$100; provided if no jurisdiction be obtained all of said court costs shall be returned to plaintiff except the sum of 50 cents, provided if either party makes affidavit and presents sufficient evidence to satisfy the court of his inability to advance the costs herein provided, said advance payment may be waived in the discretion of the judge. All court costs shall be taxed against the losing party in addition to the disbursements hereinafter provided for, and said sum shall be paid to the county treasurer on the first secular day of each month. The fees of witnesses and interpreters shall be as provided by section \* \* \* 325.05 of the statutes for courts interpreters shall be as provided by section 325.05 of the statutes for courts of record, and the fees and mileage for jurors and talesmen shall be as provided for in \* 307.02 of the statutes, except that the per diem shall be \$2. Garnishee fees shall be the same as in circuit court.

2. The disbursements which may be taxed against and recovered from the adverse party and which shall be collected and paid over as part of the judgment, shall be limited to witness fees, interpreter fees, *garnishee fees* and officers' fees.

Approved November 20, 1953.